
 
 

HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD 
Agenda 
 

Date Tuesday 23 March 2021 
 

Time 2.00 pm 
 

Venue Virtual meeting 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/info/200608/meetings/1940/live_council_meetings_online 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on any item 
involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her ability to speak 
and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or Constitutional Services in 
advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Mark Hardman, email  
constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk 
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS – Any member of the public wishing to ask a question at the 
above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the question is submitted to the 
Contact officer by 12 Noon on Thursday, 18 March 2021. 
 
4.  FILMING – This meeting will be recorded for live and subsequent broadcast on 
the Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where 
there are confidential or exempt items and the footage will be on our website. This 
activity promotes democratic engagement in accordance with section 100A(9) of the 
Local Government Act 1972.  
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law including the 
law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection Act and the law on 
public order offences. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 Councillors Ball, M Bashforth, Chauhan, Moores, Stretton (Chair) and Sykes, Chris 

Allsop, Mike Barker, Donna Cezair, Majid Hussain, David Jago, Dr Keith Jeffery, 
Gerard Jones, Stuart Lockwood, Dr. John Patterson, Claire Smith, Katrina Stephens, 
Rebekah Sutcliffe, Tamoor Tariq, Mark Warren, Carolyn Wilkins OBE and Liz 
Windsor-Welsh and by invitation Val Hussain, Joanne Sloan and Karen Worthington 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies for absence  

2   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/info/200608/meetings/1940/live_council_meetings_online


 
 

3   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 8) 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 26th 
January 2021 are attached for approval.  

6   Health and Wellbeing Terms of Reference (Pages 9 - 12) 

7   Refresh of the Local Outbreak Plan (Pages 13 - 44) 

8   NHS White Paper - Integration and Innovation: Working Together to Improve 
Health and Social Care for All (Pages 45 - 52) 

9   Date of Next Meeting  

 The Council has agreed dates for future meetings of the Board to be held on 
Tuesdays 22nd June, 27th July*, 14th September, 16th November, 14th December* 
2021, 25th January and 22nd March 2022 at 2.00pm. (*dates identified as 
development sessions) 

 



 

HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD 
26/01/2021 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Stretton (Chair)  
Councillors Ball, M Bashforth, Chauhan, Moores and Sykes 
 

 Dr John Patterson Oldham CCG 

 Majid Hussain Oldham CCG 

 Mike Barker Executive Director Commissioning 

and Chief Operating Officer 

(Oldham Council/Oldham CCG) 

 Mark Warren Managing Director of Health and 

Adult Care Services 

 Gerard Jones Managing Director of Children and 

Young People 

 Katrina Stephens Director of Public Health 

 Tamoor Tariq Oldham Healthwatch 

 Stuart Lockwood Oldham Community Leisure 

 Donna Cezair First Choice Homes 

   

 Also in Attendance:  

 Rebecca Fletcher Consultant in Public Health and 

Chair of the Bury, Rochdale and 

Oldham Child Death Overview 

Panel  

 Annie Lowe Public Health Registrar 

 Sian Walter-Browne Constitutional Services 

 Mark Hardman Constitutional Services 

   
 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Chief Supt Chris 
Allsop, Val Hussain, David Jago, Dr Keith Jeffrey, Joanne Sloan, 
Claire Smith, Rebekah Sutcliffe, Carolyn Wilkins, Liz Windsor-
Welsh and Karen Worthington.     
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

Tamoor Tariq declared a personal interest in agenda items 6 – 8 
(Child Death Overview Panels and the National Child Mortality 
Database Annual Reports 2019/20) by virtue of being an elected 
member of Bury Council and a member of the Bury Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 
 

3   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

No public questions had been received. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board held on 10th November 2020 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

6   BURY, ROCHDALE AND OLDHAM CHILD DEATH 
OVERVIEW PANEL 2019/2020 ANNUAL REPORT  

 

The Board received the 2019/20 Annual Report of the Bury, 
Rochdale and Oldham (BRO) Child Death Overview Panel 
(CDOP) presenting the annual review of CDOP data for BRO. 
The CDOP reviews all child deaths under 18 years, but not 
including still births, late foetal loss or termination of pregnancy. 
The Panel do not determine the cause of death but instead 
explores all the factors surrounding the death of the child. This 
learning enables required actions to be taken to protect the 
welfare of children and prevent future deaths.  
 
Each CDOP collates information on the cases that have been 
closed in the last 12 months in order to review for themes. This 
enables each area to identify any lessons learnt and recognise 
where population level interventions are required to reduce 
future child deaths. The BRO CDOP report is supported by a 
Greater Manchester (GM) report which gives an overview of 
patterns across all four CDOPs in GM.  In view of the relatively 
small numbers, and consequent difficulties with data analysis, 
this can be helpful when analysing f
[...]
lth and care phase 3 
recovery assessment had been established and a six month 
plan with eight priorities of cancer; elective; workforce; mental Page 6



 

health and learning disabilities; health inequalities; primary care; 
winter; and integrated care determined. Actions underway and 
planned to further address these priorities were outlined in the 
presentation. 
 
A process for the transition to an integrated system model for 
health and social care during 2021/22 was advised, with a view 
to shadow running from September 2021.  The presentation 
considered the vision and principles behind this development 
and the issues being considered in the development of new 
systems and arrangements. Key areas for focus in the period to 
March 2021 relating to governance options, the financial 
framework, the clinical and professional leadership model and 
framework, the determination of appropriate geographies for 
specific services and commissioning responsibilities, a detailed 
CCG functional analysis and People/HR implications, were 
noted. 
 
The opportunity that the proposals presented to have a system 
wide approach to issues such as deprivation and health 
inequalities was noted, it being further observed that while 
Oldham had recently faced a number of challenges, these had 
been responded to by Oldham organisations speaking with one 
voice and working together.  
 
RESOLVED that the update on NHS developments be noted. 
 

11   DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

It was noted that the next meeting of the Board was scheduled 
to be held on Tuesday, 23rd March 2020 at 2.00pm.  
 
 
 

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.30 pm 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 
Purpose of the Report 
A review of the Council Constitution was largely completed in 2020 and final matters, 
including a refresh of the terms of reference of the Health and Wellbeing Board, are 
being submitted to the Council meeting on 24th March 2021.  
 
 
 
 
 
Requirement from the Health and Wellbeing Board 
1. That the draft revised terms of reference of the Health and Wellbeing Board be 

noted and supported; 
2. The terms of reference be further reviewed by the Board in March 2022. 
 
 
  

Report to HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
Health and Wellbeing Board – terms of reference  
 
 

Chair: Councillor Stretton 
 
Officer Contact: Katrina Stephens, Director of Public Health  
 
Report Author: Mark Hardman, Constitutional Services 
 
 
23 March 2020 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

  2 

Health and Wellbeing Board 17th March 2020 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board – terms of reference 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 A review of the Council Constitution was largely completed in 2020.  A small number of 

residual matters are to be presented at the meeting of the Council on 24th March 2021, 
including the terms of reference of the Health and Wellbeing Board.  While a report 
considering both the role of the Board and the terms of reference was drafted following 
a Board Development session held in January 2020 for consideration at the meeting of 
the Board scheduled in March 2020, that meeting was cancelled due to the Covid 
situation, with submission then being held back due to a combination of Covid and 
possible consideration of governance developments around health and social care 
generally.  However, with the conclusion of the Constitution review and future 
arrangements still under consideration, it is now timely to present the review of the 
Board’s terms of reference. 

 
2. Current Position 

 
2.1 The terms of reference of the Health and Wellbeing Board are contained at Part 3 

(Responsibility for Functions) in the Council Constitution.  A refresh exercise, focused 
on updating and refining content as opposed to presenting revised arrangements, has 
been undertaken across the Council’s Constitution. The current terms of reference for 
the Health and Wellbeing Board are those as determined on formal establishment in 
2012.  This has meant that subsequent organisational and governance developments 
impacting on the Board have not been acknowledged and that the terms of reference 
are silent on certain reporting arrangements that have been introduced. 

 
2.2 It should be noted the proposals in the refresh exercise are intended, and are 

considered to be, neutral in their effect.  However, issues arising from the review for 
the Board to note are - 

a) The statutory functions of developing the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
(JSNA) and the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and of the promotion of 
integration are key elements of the terms of reference; 

b) There are what might be regarded as secondary functions of the Board provided 
for in the Health and Social Care Act 2021 (the Act) that need consideration.   

 While commissioning plans as envisaged in the Act are now not required of 
the CCG by the Secretary of State, some commissioning plans are available 
through, for example, the joint health and social care commissioning 
arrangements with the Council.  Some reporting of these might be undertaken, 
not least on the basis of the commitment given alongside the terms of 
reference of the Commissioning Partnership Board (CPB) to provide a 
quarterly update to the Health and Wellbeing Board, providing information on 
key issues considered over the last quarter, and issues on the horizon.   

 How the CCG would consult with regard to performance assessments and the 
annual report might be considered against what is already to be reported in 
the context of integrated commissioning.  

c) The function of ensuring that the Council complies with its duties to improve 
public health further to s2B and 111 of the National Health Act 2006 can remain 
referenced in the terms of reference, but it would be suggested that this be 
discussed with Scrutiny and might be an issue for consideration going forward. 

d) Prior to the Covid pandemic, the Secretary of State had determined that the 
Bet
[...]

 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
To update the Board on Oldham’s Local Outbreak Management Plan for Covid-19, 
and share the refreshed version of the plan for the Board’s consideration and 
feedback.  
 
 
 
Requirement from the Health and Wellbeing Board 
1. To consider and endorse the refreshed Local Outbreak Management Plan 
 
  

Report to HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
Local Outbreak Management Plan Refresh 
 

Chair: Councillor Stretton 
 
Officer Contact: Katrina Stephens, Director of Public Health  
 
Report Author: Katrina Stephens, Director of Public Health 
 
23rd March 2021 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



 

  2 

Health and Wellbeing Board 23rd March 2021 

 
Local Outbreak Management Plan Refresh 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1  Local Authorities (LAs) have an ongoing statutory responsibility to have Local Outbreak 

Management Plans (LOMPs) for responding to emergencies in their areas as part of 
their existing duty for safeguarding and protecting the health of their population. They 
were tasked by Government to produce specific plans by end of June 2020 in response 
to the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic.  

 
1.2  Publication of the Government’s Roadmap for exiting national lockdown, the 

accompanying refresh of the Contain Framework and an increasing focus on Variants 
of Concern (VOC) highlight the importance of LAs urgently reviewing and updating their 
Local Outbreak Management Plans in order to ensure they remain fit for purpose as 
well as aid national understanding.  Effective planning and deployment at local level is 
the first line of defence and critically underpins the achievability of the Roadmap. 

 
1.3  The Contain Framework sets out guidance as to what these plans should cover. Plans 

were produced across all Upper Tier Local Authorities and demonstrated 
comprehensive epidemiology approaches, married to planning across their area. These 
plans were then assured by NHS Test & Trace’s Contain Division in August 2020. 

 
1.4 In March 2021 all LAs were asked to review and update their Local Outbreak 

Management Plan to incorporate the learnings of the past nine months; plan for the 
next phase of the response; account for the associated funding; and reflect potential 
changes in local roles, responsibilities and resources. The refresh also presents an 
opportunity to identify and share good practice and to reflect developments since the 
original plans were produced, such as local contact tracing partnerships, enhanced 
contact tracing and the need to respond to Variants of Concern (VOCs). 

 
2. Current Position 

 
2.1 Oldham’s Local Outbreak Management Plan has been reviewed and an updated 

version produced to take into account learning and key developments since June 2020, 
and in line with guidance provided by NHS Test & Trace for the refresh of plans.  

 
2.2 The updated plan was shared with the Contain Regional Partnership Team on 12th 

March. NHS Test & Trace have acknowledged that the timeframe given for the refresh 
may not have allowed local systems to seek the necessary sign off for their plans 
through the appropriate governance structures. As such, there is still an opportunity to 
amend and further develop the plan in response to any feedback provided by the 
Board.  

 
2.3 The Regional Partnership Team will now review our local plan in order to gather 

information about good practice, issues, risks and opportunities to inform discussions 
with central Government.  
 

 
3. Recommendation 

 
3.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to consider and endorse the refreshed Local 

Outbreak Management Plan. 
 

 

Page 14



COVID-19 Management Plan Oldham – March 2021  

 

Page 1 of 29 

 

 

 

Oldham COVID-19 Local 
Outbreak Management Plan:  

 

March 2021 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 15



COVID-19 Management Plan Oldham – March 2021  

 

Page 2 of 29 

 

Table of Contents (complete at the end) 

1. Glossary of Terms…………………………………………………………………… Page 
[...]
n: Working Together to Improve Health & Social Care for All. 
 
 
Requirement from the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
The Board is asked to note the briefing. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report to HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
NHS WHITE PAPER BRIEFING: INTEGRATION AND INNOVATION: 
WORKING TOGETHER TO IMPROVE HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE FOR 
ALL 
 
 

Portfolio Holders:  
Councillor  Zahid Chauhan, Cabinet Member for Health & Social Care 
 
Officer Contact: Mike Barker, Strategic Director of Health & Resources 
 
Report Author:  Mike Barker, Strategic Director of Health & Resources 
 
Ext. N/a 
 
Date: March 2021 

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



 

  2 

Health and Wellbeing Board      March 2021 
 

NHS White Paper Briefing: Integration and Innovation: Working Together 
to Improve Health & Social Care for All 
 
Introduction 

 
1 The origins of the white paper were in 2019, when the Secretary of State for Health 

and Social Care Matt Hancock asked NHS England to identify and consult on what 
legislative changes were needed to fulfil the ambitions of the ten-year NHS long term 
plan. So, the white paper was expected at some stage. 
 

2 The white paper does not cover broader social care reform – it gives a commitment 
that proposals for reform will be published this year – but it does give some direction of 
travel for adult social care and also for changes in public health. 
 

3 The proposals in the white paper are considered in the following themes: 
 

i. Working together to integrate care – statutory Integrated Care Systems (ICSs) 
with “dual structure” governance arrangements (the main focus of this policy 
briefing). 
 

ii. Reducing bureaucracy – removing requirements on competition and 
procurement in the NHS. 
 

iii. Improving accountability and enhancing public confidence – the formal merger 
of NHS England and NHS Improvement and new powers for the Secretary of 
State (SoS). 

 
4 Additional proposals – many related to public health and adult social care. Proposals 

will be set out in a Health and Care Bill, with legislation in place for implementation in 
2022. 

 
Working together to integrate care 

 
5 The white paper proposes that the forthcoming Health and Care Bill will support two 

forms of integration. 
 

i. Removing barriers within the NHS and making “working together an 
organising principle”. NHS bodies (NHSE, ICSs and providers) will have a 
“triple-aim” duty of better health and wellbeing for everyone, better quality of 
health services for all individuals, and sustainable use of NHS resources. The 
intention is to help align NHS bodies around a common set of objectives with 
strong engagement with local communities. 
 

ii. Greater collaboration between the NHS and local government as well as 
wider delivery partners to improve health and wellbeing outcomes for local 
people. There will be a broad “duty to collaborate” across the healthcare, public 
health and social care system applied to NHS organisations (ICSs and 
providers) and local authorities. This aims to rebalance duties which focus on 
the role of individual organisations and their interests. Local authorities and NHS 

Page 46



 

  3 

bodies will be expected to work together in the ICS under one system umbrella. 
The Secretary of State will have powers to issue guidance on how the duty may 
work in practice. 

 
6 ICSs will be put on a statutory footing to allow stronger and streamlined decision 

making and accountability. ICSs will have “dual structure” arrangements which reflect 
the two forms of integration – an ICS NHS body (board) and an ICS Health and Care 
Partnership. 
 

7 The ICS NHS body will be responsible for the daily running of the ICS. Responsibilities 
will include developing a plan to meet health needs of the population, setting out the 
strategic direction for the system, “explaining” the plans for capital and revenue 
spending of NHS providers in the system, securing the provision of health services to 
meet the needs of the sys
[...]
d to address specific 
problems or barriers rather than providing comprehensive reform. 

 

Page 49



 

  6 

Social care 

26 The government recognises the significant pressures faced by the sector and will bring 
forward proposals for reform this year, aimed at ensuring everyone can access 
affordable, high quality, joined-up and sustainable adult social care. 
 

27 A new improved level of accountability will be introduced within social care, with an 
“enhanced assurance framework” allowing greater oversight over local authority 
delivery of care to raise standards and reduce variation in quality. The framework will 
involve improved data collection to allow for better understanding of capacity and risk, 
for example, better data on services provided to self-funders. The Health and Care Bill 
will introduce a new duty for the CQC to assess local authorities’ delivery of adult social 
care duties, and the SoS will have a new power to intervene if it is considered a local 
authority is failing to meet their duties. The DHSC will work with the sector on the 
assurance framework which will be introduced over time. There will be a new 
standalone legal basis for the better care fund (BCF) separating it from the NHS 
mandate setting process – a technical change with no impact on the BCF policy. 
 

28 The current requirement to assess people before hospital discharge will be replaced by 
a Discharge to Assess model in which an individual can receive NHS continuing health 
care (CHC) and NHS funded nursing care (FNC) assessments and Care Act 
assessments after they have been discharged. This will allow assessments in a familiar 
environment, enabling a more person-centred evaluation of care needs. The new 
model will not change eligibility thresholds for CHC or the Care Act; the white paper 
says it will not increase financial burdens on local authorities. The system of discharge 
notices and financial penalties will no longer be required. 
 

29 The SoS will have a 
[...]
 doubtful that this will be the last word. 

 
 

Page 52


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Health and Wellbeing Terms of Reference
	7 Refresh of the Local Outbreak Plan
	LOMP - Oldham - 12.3.21 - final version without appendices

	8 NHS White Paper - Integration and Innovation: Working Together to Improve Health and Social Care for All



Minutes of the meeting


 

HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD 
23/03/2021 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

 Councillor Stretton (Chair)  
Councillors Ball, M Bashforth, Chauhan, Moores and Sykes 
 
Mike Barker Executive Director Commissioning 

and Chief Operating Officer 

(Oldham Council/Oldham CCG) 

Mark Warren Managing Director of Health and 

Adult Care Services 

Gerard Jones Managing Director of Children and 

Young People 

Rebekah Sutcliffe Strategic Director for Communities 

and Reform 

Katrina Stephens Director of Public Health 

Tamoor Tariq Oldham Healthwatch 

Stuart Lockwood Oldham Community Leisure 

Emma Davison First Choice Homes 

Liz Windsor-Welch Action Together 

Claire Smith Director of Nursing and Quality, 

Oldham CCG 

Joanne Sloan Dr Kershaws 

Janette Olsen Bridgewater NHS Foundation Trust 

  

Also in Attendance:  

Sian Walter-Browne Constitutional Services 

Mark Hardman Constitutional Services 
 

 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from David Jago, Dr John 
Patterson, Dr Keith Jeffrey, Majid Hussain, Carolyn Wilkins, 
Donna Cezair and Karen Worthington.     
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

Tamoor Tariq declared a personal interest in the business of the 
Board generally by virtue of being an elected member of Bury 
Council and a member of the Bury Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

3   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

No public questions had been received. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board held on 26th January 2021 be approved as a 
correct record. 



 

 

6   HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD TERMS OF 
REFERENCE  

 

The Board was advised that a review of the Council’s 
Constitution was now largely complete and that final matters, 
including a refresh of the terms of reference of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board, were to be submitted to the Council meeting 
on 24th March 2021. 
 
The terms of reference of the Health and Wellbeing Board are 
contained at Part 3 (Responsibility for Functions) in the Council 
Constitution and had been considered within a refresh exercise, 
focused on updating and refining content as opposed to 
presenting revised arrangements.  The existing terms of 
reference of the Board were those as determined on formal 
establishment in 2012 meaning that subsequent organisational 
and governance developments impacting on the Board were not 
acknowledged and the terms of reference are silent on certain 
reporting arrangements that had been determined over time.  
The proposed revised terms of reference were submitted for 
consideration. 
 
It had been proposed that the Board review the terms of 
reference in 12 months time but, in light of the recently 
published NHS White Paper, the anticipated legislative 
programme and changes in governance arrangements in the 
health and care sectors, it was suggested that a consideration in 
the autumn might be more appropriate. 
 
RESOLVED that 
1. the draft revised terms of reference of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board be noted and supported; 
2. the Board terms of reference be further reviewed in 

autumn 2021 as legislative and governance proposals 
develop.  

 

7   REFRESH OF THE LOCAL OUTBREAK PLAN   

The Board was updated on Oldham’s Local Outbreak 
Management Plan (LOMP) for Covid-19 and considered the 
refreshed version of the Plan.  While local authorities have an 
ongoing statutory responsibility to have LOMPs in place for 
responding to emergencies in their areas, they had been tasked 
by Government to produce specific plans by, in the first 
instance, the end of June 2020 in response to the ongoing 
COVID-19 pandemic.  

 

All local authorities had been asked to review and update their 
LOMP in March 2021 to incorporate the learning of the past nine 
months, to plan for the next phase of the response, to account 
for the associated funding, and to reflect potential changes in 
local roles, responsibilities and resources. The refresh also 
presented an opportunity to identify and share good practice and 
to reflect developments since the original plans were produced.  
Oldham’s LOMP had been reviewed and an updated version 



 

produced accordingly, in line with guidance provided by NHS 
Test and Trace for the refresh of plans.  
 

The updated Plan was shared with the Contain Regional 
Partnership Team on 12th March 2021. NHS Test and Trace had 
acknowledged that the timeframe given for the refresh might not 
have allowed local systems to seek the necessary sign-off for 
their plans through the appropriate governance structures and, 
as such, there was an opportunity to amend and further develop 
the Plan in response to any feedback provided by the Board.  
The Regional Partnership Team would next review the Oldham 
Plan in order to gather information about good practice, issues, 
risks and opportunities to inform discussions with central 
Government.  
 
Members of the Board expressed thanks to the Director of 
Public Health and to all the staff and partners who had 
contributed to the refresh exercise over the short timescale 
provided.  It was noted that the Plan needed to be a dynamic 
document that could be adjusted to reflect both new 
circumstances and new learning.  Greater awareness of working 
across Oldham had been gained through the pandemic, while 
there had been much learning and increased understanding of 
the impact of inequalities on health outcomes.  An Inequalities 
Advisory Group had been established which was developing an 
Equalities Strategy and a Multi-Agency Poverty Action Plan 
which, alongside the LOMP, would enhance the recognition of 
and response to inequalities. 
 
The work that had been developed to assist those with no digital 
access in being able to access support, including to Covid 
testing and vaccination, was supported.  Noting reference to the 
development of communications with regard to financial support 
for those required to isolate, it was asked if this could include 
clear pathways for those applying for support.  This issue was 
acknowledged, it being noted that it was also important people 
were aware of the availability of support before it was needed.  
People were concerned about job security which financial 
support alone would not resolve and work around this issue was 
needed with employers. 
 
The Board was advised that Healthwatch had circulated the 
draft report arising from their Covid Survey for comment to those 
organisations identified within the recommendations and those 
in receipt of the draft were urged to respond.  The final report 
would be published following receipt and consideration of 
responses received.  Earlier comments made regarding 
inequalities were referenced, with the importance of having the 
patient experience and engagement considered and reflected in 
the addressing of inequalities being advised, along with the 
support this could provide in getting community support for a 
range of activities such as social prescribing and developments 
in primary care. 
 
While recognising what had been done well to date, it was 
commented that the Board needed to consider what would be 



 

done differently in response any future pandemic, reflecting on 
those lives lost and those who were still suffering and ensuring 
that learning would produce different, better results.  The 
experience of the first lockdown, where people were more likely 
to seek and get support from family, friends and their local 
community, was noted and it was suggested that this support 
approach had been lost over time.  There was a need to look to 
opportunities to re-invigorate such activity and support. 
 
RESOLVED that the refreshed Oldham Local Outbreak 
Management Plan be endorsed. 
 

8   NHS WHITE PAPER - INTEGRATION AND INNOVATION: 
WORKING TOGETHER TO IMPROVE HEALTH AND 
SOCIAL CARE FOR ALL  

 

The Board received a paper providing a briefing on the recently 
published NHS White Paper “Integration and Innovation: 
Working Together to Improve Health & Social Care for All”.  The 
Secretary of State for Health and Social Care had asked NHS 
England in 2019 to identify and consult on what legislative 
changes were needed to fulfil the ambitions of the ten-year NHS 
long term plan, the White Paper being the result.  The White 
Paper did not cover broader social care reform, giving instead a 
commitment to publish proposals for reform in the current year, 
but it did give some direction of travel for adult social care and 
for changes in public health. 

 
The proposals in the White Paper were considered in the 
following themes –  

 working together to integrate care – proposing statutory 
Integrated Care Systems (ICSs) with “dual structure” 
governance arrangements; 

 reducing bureaucracy, including the removal of 
requirements on competition and procurement in the 
NHS; and 

 improving accountability and enhancing public confidence 
– proposing the formal merger of NHS England and NHS 
Improvement and new powers for the Secretary of State. 

Additional proposals, many related to public health and adult 
social care, would be set out in a Health and Care Bill, with 
legislation in place for implementation in 2022. 
 
The principal focus of the briefing related to the working together 
to integrate care theme, it being noted that the forthcoming 
Health and Care Bill will support two forms of integration.  
Firstly, through the removal of barriers within the NHS and 
making “working together an organising principle”, NHS bodies 
were to have a “triple-aim” duty of better health and wellbeing for 
everyone, better quality of health services for individuals, and 
sustainable use of NHS resources, the intention being to help 
align NHS bodies around a common set of objectives with 
strong engagement with local communities; and secondly  
through greater collaboration between the NHS, local 
government and wider delivery partners to improve health and 
wellbeing outcomes for local people.   



 

 
Local authorities and NHS bodies would be expected to work 
together in the ICS under one system umbrella. ICSs would be 
put on a statutory footing to allow stronger and streamlined 
decision making and accountability and have “dual structure” 
arrangements reflecting the two forms of integration – an ICS 
NHS body (or Board) and an ICS Health and Care Partnership, 
the composition and roles of each being considered in the 
briefing.  The briefing further outlined proposals in respect of 
each theme and noted the government’s recognition of the 
significant pressures faced by the social care sector and the 
intention to bring forward proposals for reform aimed at ensuring 
everyone can access affordable, high quality, joined-up and 
sustainable adult social care. 
 
Comment was made as to the need to fight to ensure that 
appropriate structures were introduced for Oldham, ensuring 
that local decision making that maintained the One Oldham 
approach was delivered, and ensuring that the voluntary sector 
was included in commissioning arrangements and thrived. 
 
With regard to Social Care, it was noted that the Chancellor had 
been silent on the adult social care funding challenge in his 
recent financial statement, and reference was made to 
confusion around charging and the failure to enact provisions in 
Part 2 of the Care Act.  The new assurance framework and the 
role of the Care Quality Commission in assessing delivery of 
local authority services was noted, though discussion was 
ongoing as to the form this might take.  Arrangements regarding 
discharge assessments were similarly in need of further detail 
and consideration. 
 
The frequent reference to Public Health in the White Paper was 
noted, though the need for further detail was suggested.  
References to obesity and fluoridation appeared as very specific 
issues, but it was suggested that this might relate to the 
requirement for primary legislation to introduce powers for the 
Secretary of State. 
 
Possible future arrangements for Oldham were further 
considered, including the process by which Oldham could 
control what happens in Oldham, and the need to ensure that 
health inequalities, not explicitly written into the White Paper, 
were addressed and written into local modelling.  The work 
ongoing at the various Boards across Greater Manchester to 
consider future arrangements was outlined.  The White Paper 
strengthened the role of localities, and there was discussion 
around what would happen in Greater Manchester moving 
forward, what activities would take place where, and the 
implications of the disappearance of the CCGs. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

9   DATE OF NEXT MEETING   



 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Board was scheduled 
to be held on Tuesday, 22nd June 2021 at 2pm, with further 
meetings of the Board scheduled to be held on Tuesdays 27th 
July (Development Session), 14th September, 16th November, 
14th December (Development Session) 2021, 25th January and 
22nd March 2022 at 2.00pm. 
 
 

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.00 pm 
 


